approximately HK$0.88 per Share as at 31 March 2015, based on the consolidated net

assets according to the Company’s annual report and the number of issued Shares as at

the date of this announcement.

– 9 –

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Company will apply to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in,

the Conversion Shares to be issued upon the exercise of the conversion rights attached to the

Convertible Bonds.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following chart depicts the effects of the issue of the Conversion Shares on the

shareholding structure of the Company based on the issued share capital and shareholding

structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and assuming Completion has

taken place and the exercise in full of conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds at

the Conversion Price, without taking into account issue of new Shares, if any, after the date of

this announcement and prior to Completion:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of the

Conversion Shares upon

the exercise in full of the

conversion rights attaching

to the Convertible Bonds

No. of shares % No. of shares %

Youth Force (Note) 150,000,000 75.00 150,000,000 37.97

Public Shareholders 50,000,000 25.00 50,000,000 12.66

Vendor — — 195,000,000 49.37

Total 200,000,000 100.00 395,000,000 100.00

Note:

As at the date of this announcement, Youth Force is wholly-owned by Mr. Jiang Jianhui.

INFORMATION ON THE VENDOR AND THE TARGET COMPANY

The Vendor, a company incorporated in BVI with limited liability, is wholly owned by

Ms. Weng Guangmin, being the Guarantor.

As at the date of this announcement, the Vendor owns the entire equity interest in the Target

Company, a company incorporated in BVI with limited liability. The Target Company owns

the entire equity interest in the HK Company, a company incorporated in Hong Kong with

limited liability. The HK Company owns the entire equity interest in the WFOE Company, a